

<p>DISTRICT COURT, 2nd JUDICIAL DISTRICT DENVER COUNTY STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>1437 Bannock Street Denver, Colorado 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: August 24, 2018 5:38 PM FILING ID: 42F192ABA8633 CASE NUMBER: 2017CV34617</p>
<p>PLAINTIFFS: COLORADO UNION OF TAXPAYERS FOUNDATION; and TABOR COMMITTEE</p> <p>DEFENDANT: CITY OF DENVER COLORADO</p>	<p>Case Number: 2017CV034617 Ctrm.: 259</p>
<p>Matthew R. Miller (17PHV5301) Aditya Dynar (18PHV5350) GOLDWATER INSTITUTE 500 E. Coronado Road Phoenix, AZ 85004 (602) 462-5000 Fax: (602) 256-7045 litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org</p> <p>James M. Manley (CO Bar No. 40327) PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION 3217 E Shea Blvd, #108 Phoenix, AZ 85028 (916) 419-7111 Fax: (916) 419-7747 jmanley@pacificlegal.org</p>	
<p>PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</p>	

COME NOW Plaintiffs, Colorado Union of Taxpayers Foundation and TABOR Committee, on behalf of their members and by and through undersigned counsel, and moves,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS2

ARGUMENT11

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW11

II. DENVER CANNOT CONDITION THE RIGHT TO ENGAGE IN
CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH ON ONE’S WILLINGNESS TO
APPEAR ON A GOVERNMENT LIST.11

 A. Plaintiffs are entitled to a declaratory judgment and permanent injunction because
 the Ordinance violates the First Amendment.....12

 1. The government’s interest in knowing the identities of small donors is
 minimal.14

 2. Plaintiffs have a significant fear that their donors will be harassed and
 intimidated.15

 B. Plaintiffs are entitled to a declaratory judgment and permanent injunction because
 the Ordinance violates the free-speech clause of the Colorado Constitution.19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris, 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016)..... 14, 17, 18

Bock v. Westminster Mall Co., 819 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1991) 19

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 16, 18

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 12

Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Williams, 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 12, 15

Colo. Libertarian Party v. Sec’y of State of Colo., 817 P.2d 998 (Colo. 1991) 19

Doe v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010) 16

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 20

Mt. Emmons Mining Co. v. Town of Crested Butte, 690 P.2d 231 (Colo. 1984)..... 11

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 14

Peterson v. Halsted, 829 P.2d 373 (Colo. 1992) 11

Sampson v. Buescher, 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) 12, 14, 15

Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton, 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)..... 19, 20, 21

Rules

Colo. R. Civ. P. 56 2, 11

Regulations

DENVER, COLO., REV. MUN. CODE, art. III, chpt. 15..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

COLO. CONST., art. II, § 10..... 1, 11, 12, 19, 20

U.S. CONST., amend. I..... passim
